STATE OF COLORADO FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Schedule 13

Change Request for FY 201112 Budget Request Cycle

Decison ttem FY 2011.42

|Base Reduction Item FY 2011.12 v

] Supplemental FY 2010.11

CHP+ Frogram Redut

i Budget Amendment FY 201112

Approval by OIT?

Yos: ¥

from the Health Care Expansion Fund sreated in 24-22-117 (2} (g} {l) CRS. $8.297.682 57.639.02

25 54902 34} CRS  and $451.700 shall be from the Colorade |
B Of this amount. $18.162 $19,183 shall be fram the Children's Basic Health Pl

Pravider Fee Cash Fund created in 25 5-4.402.3 4, CRS.

Reappropriated Funds Source, by Department and Line lem

Ho:

Schedule 13s from Alectad Departments:

Cash or Federal Fund Hame and COERS Fund Number:

Hame:
Nia:

Request Tite: tiohs ' ) Iz
Department: Health Care Poliey and Financing Dept. Approval by JohniBartholomew Novernber 1, 2010 (/ 25
Priority Number: BR1.4 OSPB Approval; ‘ A (O~ Z’g”&:‘)
1 2 3 4 5 6 9 10
Total Decision/ o Totat Change
Prior-Year Supplemental | Revised Base Base Hovember 1 Budget ‘Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation | Request Regquest Request Reduction Reguest Amendment Remuest {Cotumn 5}
Fund FY 200840 FY 2010.11 FY 201011 FY 2010.11 FY 201112 FY 201112 FY 201112 FY 201112 FY 201112 Fy 201213
Total of Al Line tems Total] 176565 966 212,083,098 0 212083088 TUE18 487 | (5,945 114)] 201674 343 0 201574343 (14 682.719)
FIE 0.0 a0 00 g6 0o a.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
GF 4371742 4 741183 0 4741183 4.345 760 7,530 4353 290 o 4.353.290 0
GFE 0 0 bl 0 0 0 i} 0 i 0
CFl o 58936 852 64.372 688 Y 84,372 688 13432686 | (3488079 67 857,143 0 57 857,193 {5.103.852)
CRERF 32,682 6,874 265 4 6 879 266 22 385 36 22407 0 2421 0
FEL 113224720 138089952 { 136089962 136808 046 | (6466607) 129.341.438 0 129.341.439 (9.478.767}
{4} Indigent Care Program;
Children's Basic Hoalth Plan Total] 167720267 202.621.968 0 2025219661  202.521.868 | (9.960,208Y 152 561.668 0 192 661,668 §  (14.582. 1%
Pramium Costs * FTE a0 (] 0o 00 00 0o 60 60 0.0 0.0
GF 0 o 0 0 0 g 0 ¢ d o
GFE U 0 o 0 6 0 0 i 0 0
CF 58,910,116 Gd 352 642 ] 54352 642 712095221 (3486104 67723418 0 67,723,418 {5.103.952)
CFE/RF 0 5,856,880 4 £.855 650 g 0 0 0 ‘ 4 0
FEL 108,810 141 131 312 444 0 131.312.444 131312444 1 (6474 184} 124 838 250 Yy 124 838 258 (94787674
{8) Department of Human
Services Medicaid-Funded Total §.835.704 9.851,132 i 9.561.132 5,947 491 15.184 5,012,875 g 9.012.675 0
Programs; (B} Office of FTE go 00 00 0.0 a0 8.0 0.0 8.0 0g an
information Technology GF 43711712 4741183 4 4,741,183 4.346.780 7530 4,353.2980 0 4.383.290 0
Services - Medicaid Funding, GFE a ] 0 0 g 4 0 { 0 0
Colorado Benefits CF 26.738 20.046 g 20,048 133,744 3 - 1337178 0 133776 0
Tanagement System ¥ CFERF 32 682 22,385 ] 22,385 22 388 38 22421 0 22421 0
FE 4405 579 4777 518 0 4777518 4 496 502 7587 4.503,188 0 4 503.189 0
Hor-Line ltem Request: MNone,
Letternote Revised Texn & Of this amount, $34448.328 $30.977 501 shall be from the Children's Basic Health Plan Trust created in 26 5-8-106, C R § © $30.000.812 528 645 190 shall b

8 shall be from the Hospital Provider Fee Cash Fund created in

mmunization Fund craated in 25-4-2301, CR.S
an Trust created in 25 5-8-105, CR S and $114,592 shall be from the Hospital

Department of Human Sewices. Old Age Pension Fund

Depatment of Human Senvices. Gavernar's Office of Infatmation ‘i’ec;iwrmmgy

CF Childrens Basic Health Plsn Trust Fund 11G, Health Care Expansion Fund 18K, and Haspital Provider Fee Cash Fund 244
FF Tithe XD and Title X4

Page BRI-4.1



Schedule 13
Change Request for FY 2011-12 Budget Request Cycle

Dacision ltem FY 2011-12 I |Base Reduction ttem FY 201112~ | Supplemen 10-11 [l | _Budget Amendment FY 201142 |
Request Title: HCPF - CHP+ Program Reductions (BRI-4) \\)\'t
Department: Department of Human Services Dept. Approval by! \ */  Date: ID\ 10
Priority Number; NP-3 OSPB Approval " Data: y
M7 [ el
1 2 3 4 ey 6 7\ J 8 9 10
Total Daclsion/ ~“Total Thange
Prior-Year Supplemental Revisad Base Base November 1 Bodget Revised fram Base
Actual Appropriation Roquest Request Raquast Reduction Request Amendment Request {Column 5)
Fund FY 200910 | FY2010-14 FY2010-11 | Fv201041 | Fy201142 | Fy2omii2 | Fyzo1142 | Fyzo1142 | Fy2e1492 | Fyz012.13
Total of All Line items Total| 24,143,101 24375508 0| 24875508] 24087179 40352 | 24,077,531 0| 2407753 0
FTE 429 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 0.0
GF| 596789 6,138,426 0 6,138,426 6,135,426 9,855 6,145,381 0 6,145,381 0
CF|  1,183809 1,158,435 0 1,158,436 939,086 1,880 840,966 0 940,966 0
RF| 8762227 9,350,525 0 9,359,525 8,997,489 15,184 8,012,673 0 9,012,673 0
FF|  8209,169 8219121 0 8,219,121 7,965,178 13,333 7.978511 0 7,978,511 0
MCF| 8835708 9,359,525 0 9,350,525 8,997,439 16,184 0,012,673 i 9,012,673 o
MGF| 4,535,015 4,641,210 0 4,641,210 4,245,760 7,530 4,353,290 o 4,353,200 0
NGF| 10522911 ] 10779636 0l 1077963 | 10481,186 174851  10,498.671 0] 10498671 0
) Office of information
achnology Services, Total| 24,143,101 24,875,508 0| 24875508] 24,087,179 40,352 | 24,077,531 0] 2407753 0
Colorado Benenits FTE 42.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Management Systern GF| 5987806 6,138,426 0 6,138426]  6,135426 9,955 6,145,381 0 6,145,381 0
(CBMS) CFl 1,183,808 1,158,436 0 1,168,436 939,086 1,880 940,966 0 940,966 0
RF| 8762227 9,350,625 0 0,359,526 | 8997489 15,184 9,012,673 0 9,012,673 0
FF| 8209169 8219,121 0 8,219,121 7,865,178 13,333 797851 0 7.878,511 0
MCF| 8,836,708 9,359,525 0 9,359,525 | 8,997,489 15,184 9,012,673 0 9012673 0
MGF| 4,535,015 4,641,210 0 4641210 4,345,760 7.530 4,353,200 0 4,353,290 0
NGF| 10522911) 10,779,636 0) 10779636 10.481.186 17,485 | 10,488,671 0| 10498671 0
Non-Line tem Request; Naone

Letternote Revised Taext for FY 2010-11:
Letternote Text Requested for FY 2011-12:

Approval by OIT? Yes: No: [
Schedule 13s from Affected Dapartmants:

None

! Of these amounts, I is estimated that $4,626,520 54,531,971 shai be from the Temparary Assistance for Needy Familles Block Grant,
$6;633,047 $5,640,899 shall be from Food Stamp funds,

Cash or Fedaral Fund Name and COFRS Fund Number:
Reappropriated Funds Source, by Department and Lino ltem Namae:

Heath Care Policy and Financing
NA:
Companicn to BRI-4 from Health Care Pollcy and Financing

Page NP 3-1

Department of Human Services




Schedule 13
Change Request for FY 2011-12 Budget Request Cycle

Decision ltem FY 201112 W |Base Reduction Item FY 2011-12 - | Supplemental FY 2010-11 “”” | Budget Amendment FY 2011-12 ™
Request Title: HCPF - CHP+ Program Reductions (BRI-4) : ,
Department: Governor's Office of Information Technology Dept. Approval by: - Date: / ’}/ 7 / /e
Priority Number: Corresponds to Human Services # NP-3 OSPB Approval: Date: { OM 'Z«Q o {O
1 2 3 4 5 7 ) 8 "9 10
Total Decision/ i Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request {Column 5)
Fund FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11 FY 201011 FY 2010-11 FY 201112 FY 201112 FY 201112 FY 201112 FY 201112 FY 201213
Total of All Line items Total 0 30,192,910 0 30,192,910 23,951,790 40,352 23,992,142 0 23,092,142 0
FTE 0.0 58.5 0.0 58.5 58.5 0.0 58.5 0.0 58.5 0.0
GF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFEIRF 0 30,192,910 0 30,192,810 23,951,790 40,352 23,992,142 0 23,992,142 0
FF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(5} Office of information
Technology, (C) Total 0 30,192,910 0 30,192,910 23,951,790 40,352 23,992,142 0 23,992,142 0
Statewide Information FTE 8.0 58.5 0.0 58.5 58.5 0.0 58.5 0.0 58.5 0.0
Technology Services, GF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
{9) Colorado Benefits GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Management System CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFEIRF 0 30,192,910 0 30,192,910 23,951,790 40,352 23,992,142 0 23,992,142 0
FF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Non-Line item Request: None
Letternote Revised Text for FY 2010-11: None
Letternote Text Requested for FY 2011-12: None
Cash or Federal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Number: None
Reappropriated Funds Source, by Department and Line item Name: This amount shall be from user fees collected from other state agencies and deposited in the Information
Technology Revolving Fund created in Section 24-37.5-112 }1)(a) C.R.S
Approval by OIT? Yes: I No: 7 NIA: T
Schedule 13s from Affected Departments: HCPF, DHS
Page 1

Governor's Office




STATE OF COLORADO FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

CHANGE REQUEST for FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CYCLE

Department: Health Care Policy and Financing

Priority Number: BRI-4

Change Request Title: CHP+ Program Reductions

SELECT ONE (click on box): SELECT ONE (click on box):

[ |Decision Item FY 2011-12 Supplemental or Budget Request Amendment Criterion:
X|Base Reduction Item FY 2011-12 XINot a Supplemental or Budget Request Amendment
[ |Supplemental Request FY 2010-11 []An emergency

[ |Budget Request Amendment FY 2011-12 ]A technical error which has a substantial effecti@noperation of the program
[ INew data resulting in substantial changes in fupdieeds
[ lUnforeseen contingency such as a significant warkichange

Short Summary of Request The Department is proposing to reduce CHP+ expaerd through five initiatives. The
total fund reduction under this proposal is $9,248,in FY 2011-12 and $14,582,719 in
FY 2012-13. Of these amounts, $1,471,827 and 8X%28, respectively, are cash fund
savings to the CHP+ Trust Fund. Because the CHfastTFund is insolvent, the cash
fund portion of these savings would equate to Garféund savings through a reduced
General Fund need to balance the Fund. Thesegsawdre incorporated in the
Department’s DI-6 “Cash Fund Insolvency Financingfie five initiatives are:

* Eliminate reinsurance;

3% CHP+ HMO Rate Reduction

* CHP+ out-of-network reimbursement changes;

e Eliminate CHP+ pre-HMO and retroactive enrolimeetipds; and,

* Eliminate Inpatient coverage for CHP+ Prenatal ppmgstive eligibility.

Page BRI-4.2



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

General Description of Reguest

The Department is proposing to reduce CHP+ expeed through five initiatives, as
discussed below. These initiatives would resutbtal savings of $9,945,114 in FY 2011-
12 and $14,582,719 in FY 2012-13.

Eliminate reinsurance

CHP+ is responsible for all costs incurred by memlie the State’s self-funded managed
care network (SMCN), including any extraordinaryltie care services. Approximately
30% of children in CHP+ and all prenatal womensar/ed in the SMCN. While the per
member per month medical cost includes some vétiyahi costs per client, a single client
with catastrophic health care claims (such as atliifeatening illness or severe auto
accident) could cost the program potentially huddref thousands of dollars. Unlike
Medicaid, CHP+ is not an entitlement program; CHitist pay all claims incurred
through its annual appropriation and has only éodhitoverexpenditure authority.
Presently, the Department mitigates this risk bycpasing reinsurance. Reinsurance
protects insurers from catastrophic claims by mayior claims over a predetermined
dollar amount. Reinsurance premiums are paid fpgranember per month charge. Like
the State, health maintenance organizations arnpomeile for covering claims for
catastrophic cases enrolled in their plans, anehalise reinsurance coverage to mitigate
their financial risk in this area as well.

As discussed in the Department’'s November 1, 20L3, [effective July 1, 2010, the

Department is implementing a new reimbursementddador hospital payments. While

the hospitals were paid 44% of billed charges in2009-10, in FY 2010-11 they will be

paid 135% of the Colorado Medicaid DRGs for inpdtiservices and 135% of the
Colorado Medicaid Outpatient Cost-to-Charge ratio dutpatient services. This means
that CHP+ will essentially adopt the Medicaid reimgement methodologies.

With this change in hospital reimbursement methoghpl the Department anticipates that
the number of catastrophic health care claimsdvdip drastically. In FY 2008-09, the
Department collected approximately $2,500,000 frtm reinsurer for catastrophic
claims. This led the reinsurer to reduce the arnaincoverage that the Plan could
purchase for FY 2009-10, which greatly reduced mlenber of claims eligible for

Page BRI-4.3



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

reinsurance. This, coupled with the change in kalspeimbursement to 44% of billed

charges, led to only approximately $110,000 beimgmibursed by the reinsurer.

Therefore, the Department is proposing the elimomabf this coverage as there is no
longer a positive return on investment. Basedhenprojected FY 2010-11 reinsurance
per member per month cost provided by the Depattsmeonntracted actuary, trended
forward by the FY 2010-11 trend used in the Plaacsuarial report, the Department
estimates that the FY 2011-12 capitation rate éarsurance would be $3.63 and the FY
2012-13 rate would be $4.08. Based on caseloag@gbions for children and prenatal

women enrolled in the Plan, the Department estisntitat the elimination of reinsurance
would result in savings of $1,294,727 in FY 2011at? $1,523,262 in FY 2012-13.

3% CHP HMO Rate Reductions

The Department is proposing to reduce the CHP+ Hidt@s by 3% effective July 1,
2011. Medicaid providers have experienced rate ati2.5% to 5.5% over the last three
years while the CHP+ HMOs have been held harmiasthfs line of business. Hospital
reimbursement for CHP+ participating hospitals hasxgperienced cuts with the
Department’s reimbursement methodology change f6&% of billed charges to one
based on Medicaid diagnosis related groups. Intiaddphysicians participating in the
CHP+ SMCN have experienced cuts due to the Depatigndecision to freeze their
reimbursement at 90% of the 2009 Medicare leveinpgty in FY 2010-11.Rather than
cutting or limiting specific services, the Departihés reducing the capitation rate and
allowing the HMOs the ability to decide how the isgg will be achieved, whether
through administrative efficiencies, utilizationntmls, or case management. Projected
savings from this HMO rate reduction equal $3,285,k FY 2011-12 and $3,659,457 in
FY 2012-13.

Page BRI-4.4



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

CHP+ out-of-network reimbursement changes, ElimnaEHP+ Pre-HMO and
Retroactive Enrollment Period, and Eliminate |ngaiti coverage for CHP+ Prenatal
Presumptive Eligibility

Because the Children's Basic Health Plan is largelgeled after commercial insurance
plans, the rates paid to the participating heddhgpmust be actuarially certified. As such,
the Department contracts with an actuarial firnseb rates based on claims data provided
by the health plans. This data is proprietaryature, and the Department does not have
claim-level data to estimate savings for the abibwee initiatives. For the purposes of
this request, the Department has relied on rouggma&es provided by the contracted
CHP+ actuarial firm, which was established by dokelof the Society of Actuaries and
which has been consulting with CHP+ for over 6 gear

Based on FY 2008-09 and FY 2009-10 self-funded agwelaims, as well as judgment

based on significant experience consulting in tealth care field, the Department’s
contracted actuary estimates that these threeatimits would result in saving of

approximately $5,400,000 in FY 2011-12 and $9,400,ih FY 2012-13. Due to the

proprietary nature of the data used to producengavestimates for these initiatives, the
Department was not able to include more robustmeas#is in this request. The

Department will continue to work with the actuafieh to develop more specific savings
estimates for these initiatives, and will true Une toudget savings through the regular
supplemental process.

CHP+ out-of-network reimbursement changes

Currently, any services provided to CHP+ enrolleggroviders not participating in the

State’s managed Care Network (SMCN) are reimbuases lower rate than in-network
services. To align CHP+ policy with commercial mplaractice, out-of-network, non-

emergent care without prior authorization would langer be reimbursed through the
CHP+ SMCN. The Department will continue to workttwiColorado Access, which

administers the SMCN, to develop an appropriatee@en policy for cases in which

clients require services that can not be providgdab in-network provider. The

Department is adding language to letters genefatete Colorado Benefits Management

Page BRI-4.5



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

System that are sent to newly eligible clientsfyiny families that they may bear financial
responsibility for out-of-network claims, and dieag them to the CHP+ website to locate
in-network providers. This notification will mirrdanguage that is currently included in
letters sent to all clients determined to be prezgivaly eligible for CHP+. In addition, all
SMCN providers will receive letters communicatifgstchange in policy, and will be
notified of the expectation that they follow thedaetment’s policy that any referrals be to
in-network providers (unless exceptional circumseanexist), as will be outlined in the
Plan’s Provider Manual.

Eliminate CHP+ Pre-HM O and Retroactive Enrollment Period

Under current rules for CHP+, retroactive eligipilis granted to the initial date of
application once the determination is complete.ild&n with geographical access to an
HMO who are found eligible for CHP+ are currenttyvered in the State’s self-funded
network until the beginning of the following montat which point the child becomes
enrolled in the selected HMO. Per 25.5-8-102, 8§.R2010), “the children's basic health
plan was designed as, and should continue to bprivate-public partnership that
encourages enrollment and seeks every opportunityperate with the efficiency and
creativity that is found in utilizing private sectsystems and business practices while
maintaining the highest level of accountability tlfte general assembly, the executive
branch, and the public through administration ef pfan by the department”. In order to
align CHP+ policy with that in private sector syste the Department would eliminate
this pre-HMO period of eligibility and begin HMO miment the first day of the month
following eligibility determination. This prospeéet enrollment is similar to that of large
commercial plans. For most children applying f¢tR>, eligibility is granted prior to the
20" of a given month, and can be enrolled in theiecteld HMO as of the first day of the
following month. Under current policy, children wiare determined eligible for the Plan
after the 28 day of the month are enrolled in the selected HMOthe first day of the
second month.

Children would continue to receive services, emerge non-emergent, during their
presumptive eligibility period through the SMCN, ialnis effective for 45 days from the
date of application. The Department will add laamge to letters generated by the

Page BRI-4.6



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Colorado Benefits Management System that are semiewly eligible clients notifying
families that they may bear financial responsipfiitr out-of-network claims, and directing
them to the CHP+ website to locate or contact tekelected HMO. In addition, the
Department will develop a policy for children thae determined after the '26f a given
month to ensure that there is no gap in coverage time child’s presumptive eligibility
period ends.

The shortened length of enrollment in CHP+ wouklutein avoided costs in the SMCN,
where the State is fully liable for all costs in@d by enrollees, and would also eliminate
any retroactive payments to HMOs for the periodMeein the application date and the
enrollment date in the HMO. In addition, the Deépaant believes that this change in
policy ensures continuity of care, effective car@agement, and efficiently ties children
to their medical home immediately upon enrolimeal, of which the Department
purchases via administrative payments to the HMQdis policy is directly tied to
legislative requirements and the Department’s ons8d improve access to cost-effective,
high-quality care to CHP+ enrollees.

The modifications to the Colorado Benefits Managein®ystem necessary to implement
this change are estimated to require 388 hourgiésign, development, and testing at
$104 per hour, for a total cost of $40,352. O#$ tamount, the Department's share is
estimated to be $15,184 and the Department of HUBeawices' share is estimated to be
$25,168. This is based on the cost-sharing agretehbetween the two State departments
for changes to the Colorado Benefits Managemene8ys Due to systems modifications
necessary for this proposal, the Department assuhasthese initiatives would be
implemented January 1, 2012, and would achieve i@tmaf savings in FY 2011-12.

Eliminate I npatient coverage for CHP+ Prenatal Presumptive Eligibility

Both Medicaid and CHP+ currently provide presungtsigibility (PE) to pregnant

women for up to 45 days while the client completes application for benefits and their
eligibility is being determined. In order to benststent with Medicaid policy, CHP+
would discontinue coverage of inpatient servicesaaprogram benefit for prenatal
members during the PE period. All prenatal meminns utilize inpatient services during

Page BRI-4.7



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Consequences if Not Funded:

Calculations for Request:

their PE period and are later enrolled in eitherdi&d or CHP+ would have coverage
for any these services. However, those prenatalbees who are not found eligible for
either Medicaid or CHP+ following their PE periodwd not have coverage for inpatient
services received during their PE period. Analgdidata from FY 2008-09 and FY
2009-10 by the Department shows that approxima@®s of prenatal members are not
enrolled in either Medicaid or CHP+ after their P&riod. In accordance with Medicaid
policy, any inpatient services incurred by thesdividuals would no longer be covered
under CHP+. A rule change, communication plan gooviders, PE sites, and PE
members would be necessary to implement this change

As less State General Fund would be need to beoppated to the Children’s Basic
Health Plan Trust if this request is adopted, if approved, the State would need to

identify additional General Fund reductions of ¥1,827 for FY 2011-12 in order to pass
a balanced budget.

Summary of Request FY 2011-12

Total Eunds | C&€a@ | ~oq Funds | R€@PPropriated | Federal

Fund Funds Funds
Total Request ($9,945,114) $7,530 ($3’486’075)” $36 ($6’466,60;
(4) Indigent Care Program; H.B. 97-1304
Children's Basic Health Plan Trust $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

(4) Indlgen_t Care Program, Children's Basic Healtrz$9’960’298 $0 ($3,486,104 $0 ($6,474,194
Plan Premium Costs

) )

(6) Department of Human Services Medicaid-

Funded Programs; (B) Office of Information
Technology Services - Medicaid Funding, $15,184 $7,530 $31 $36 $7.587

Colorado Benefits Management System

Page BRI-4.8



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

General Reappropriated Federal
Summary of Request FY 2012-13 Total Funds Fund Cash Funds Funds Funds
Total Request ($14,582,719) $0 ($5’103’95§ $0 ($9’478’76;
(4) Indigent Care Program; H.B. 97-1304
Children's Basic Health Plan Trust %0 %0 %0 %0 %0
4) Indlgen_t Care Program, Children's Basic Healt@l4’582,719 $0 ($5,103,952 $0 ($9,478,767
Plan Premium Costs ) )
Summary of Requested Initiativesin FY 2011-12 | Total Funds General Cash Funds Reappropriated Federal
Fund Funds Funds
Total Request ($9,945,114) $7,530 ($3’486’07:§ $36 | ($6,466,607)
Eliminate Reinsurance ($1,294,727) $0| ($453,154) $0 ($841,573)
3% CHP+ HMO Rate Reduction ($3,265,571) $0 ($1’142’95)O $0| ($2,122,621
CHP+ Out-of-network Reimbursement Changes, ($1,890,000
Eliminate CHP+ Pre-HMO Enrollment, and ($5,400,000 $0 e ) $0| ($3,510,000
Eliminate Inpatient Coverage for Prenatal PE
Colorado Benefits Management System Changes $15%,18457,530 $31 $36 $7,587
Summary of Requested Initiativesin FY 2012-13 | Total Funds General Cash Funds Reappropriated Federal
Fund Funds Funds
Total Request ($14,582,71€)) 0 ($5,103,95§ $0| ($9.478,767)
Eliminate Reinsurance ($1,523,262) $0| ($533,142) $0 ($990,120)
3% CHP+ HMO Rate Reduction ($3,659,457) $0 ($1’280’81)O $0| ($2,378,647
CHP+ Out-of-network Reimbursement Changes, ($3,290,000
Eliminate CHP+ Pre-HMO Enrollment, and ($9,400,000 $0 S ) $0| ($6,110,000
Eliminate Inpatient Coverage for Prenatal PE

Page BRI-4.9



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Table1l: Summary Cash Fund Impact from Five Initiativesin FY 2011-12

CHP+ Trust Health Care | Hospital Provider
FY 2011-12 Total Fund Expansion Fund| Fee Cash Fund
Eliminate Reinsurance ($453,154) ($193,451) ($176,323) ($83,380)
3% CHP+ HMO Rate Reduction ($1,142,9%0) ($503,469) ($445,636) ($193,844)
CHP+ Out-of-network Reimbursement Changes,
Eliminate CHP+ Pre-HMO Enrollment, and ($1,890,000 ($774,907) ($733,663) ($381,430)
Eliminate Inpatient Coverage for Prenatal PE
Total Request ($3,486,104) | ($1,471,827) ($1,355,622) ($658,654)
Table2: Summary Cash Fund Impact from Five Initiativesin FY 2012-13
CHP+ Trust Health Care | Hospital Provider
FY 2012-13 Total Fund Expansion Fund| Fee Cash Fund
Eliminate Reinsurance ($533,142) ($225,039) ($218,908) ($89,195)
3% CHP+ HMO Rate Reduction ($1,280,810) ($559,074) ($529,103) ($192,634)
CHP+ Out-of-network Reimbursement Changes,
Eliminate CHP+ Pre-HMO Enrollment, and ($3,290,000) (%$1,378,531 ($1,348,802 ($562,667)
Eliminate Inpatient Coverage for Prenatal PE
Total Request ($5,103,952) | (%$2,162,644) ($2,096,813) ($844,496)

Page BRI-4.10




STATE OF COLORADO FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Table 3: Reinsurance Savings

FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13
Estimated Average Monthly Caseload- Children 87,954 91,716
Estimated Percent of Children Enrolled in SMCN 30.00% 30.00%
Estimated SMCN Caseload- Prenatal 3,337 3,597
Estimated SMCN Caseload- Total 29,723 31,112
Estimated Reinsurance PMPM $3.63 $4.08
Months Effective 12 12
Estimated Total Savings ($1,294,727) ($1,523,262)
Federal Funds ($841,573) ($990,120)
Cash Funds ($453,154) ($533,142)
CBHP Trust Fund ($193,451) ($225,039)
Health Care Expansion Fund ($176,323) ($218,908)
Hospital Provider Fee Cash Fund ($83,380) ($89,195)
Table4: CHP+ HMO 3% Rate Reduction
FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13
Estimated HMO Capitation Rate (PMPM) $151.51 $158.48
Percent Reduction 3% 3%
PMPM Savings from Reduction $4.55 $4.75
Months Effective 12 12
Estimated Average Monthly Caseload 87,954 91,716
Estimated Percent of Caseload Enrolled in HMOs 68% 70%
Estimated HMO Caseload 59,809 64,201
Estimated Total Savings ($3,265,571) ($3,659,457)
Federal Funds ($2,122,621 ($2,378,647
Cash Funds ($1,142,950 ($1,280,810
CBHP Trust Fund ($503,469) ($559,074)
Health Care Expansion Fund ($445,636) ($529,103)
Hospital Provider Fee Cash Fund ($193,844) ($192,634)

)]

Page BRI-4.11



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Cash Funds Projections

FY 2010-11 FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13

Cash FY 2009-10
FY 2009-10 End of Year End of Year End of Year
Cash Fund Name Fund Expenditures End of Year Cash Balance | Cash Balance | Cash Balance
Number Cash Balance . . .
Estimate Estimate Estimate
Children’s Basic Health Plan Trust ) $35,440,483  $599,735 $54,080 $11,692  $2,398,058

Fund

Health Care Expansion Fund

18K $111,444,298%79,234,953 $35,822,131 $753,168 $10,456,327

Hospital Provider Fee Cash Fung

24A $298,055,638 $5,714,4364 $5,714,436 $5,714,436 $5,714,436

Assumptions for Calculations

The total estimated cost for changes to the @dlorBenefits Management System is
$40,352 of which the Department's share is estinaiebe $15,184 and the Department
of Human Services' share is estimated to be $257168 is based on the cost-sharing
agreement between the two State departments fargebhato the Colorado Benefits
Management System.

Estimated General Fund savings due to CHP+ redwtere calculated based on
projected caseload shares to be funded throughriet Fund. For FY 2011-12, these
percentages are estimated to be 44.05% of chilaindn6.28% of prenatal women. For
FY 2012-13, these percentages are estimated ta3l&5% of children and 6.14% of
prenatal women. These General Fund savings alectexf in the Department’s DI-6
“Cash Funds Insolvency Financing.”

Rough estimates for actuarial estimated savings dbdminating out-of-network
reimbursement, CHP+ pre-HMO and retroactive enexlitnand inpatient coverage for
CHP+ prenatal presumptive eligibility have beenvamdn tables 3, 4 and 7, and are based
on actual claims incurred during FY 2008-09 andZ0909-10.

Page BRI-4.12



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Impact on Other Government Agencies: The cost-sharing agreement between the Departmehttlee Department of Human
Services for changes to the Colorado Benefits Mamagit System results in an additional
cost of $40,352 in total funds that are estimatecdé needed by the Department of
Human Services to implement the system change&eedoy this proposal.

Summary of Request FY 2011-12 for Department of Human Total General Cash Reappropriated | Federal
Services Funds Fund Funds Funds Funds

Total Request $40,352] $9,955| $1,880 $15,184] $13,333
(2) Office of Information Technology Services; ©# of

Information Technology, Colorado Benefits Managen&ystem $40,352  $9,955  $1,880 $15,184) $13,333
Summary of Request FY 2011-12 for Governor-Lieutenant Governor- Total Funds Reappropriated Funds

State Planning and Budgeting
Total Request $40,352 $40,352
(5) Office of Information Technology Services: (Sdatewide Information $40,352 $40,352
Technology Services, (9) Colorado Benefits Manager8gstem
Cost Benefit Analysis Per 25.5-8-102, C.R.S (2010), “the children'sidb&®alth plan was designed as, and

should continue to be, a private-public partnershat encourages enrollment and seeks
every opportunity to operate with the efficiencydareativity that is found in utilizing
private sector systems and business practices winmtaining the highest level of
accountability to the general assembly, the exeeubiranch, and the public through
administration of the plan by the department.” Tbepartment's requests include
proposals that align CHP+ policies with those seenommercial insurance plans and
Medicaid. These initiatives would result in tosalvings of $11,416,941 in FY 2011-12
and $16,745,363 in FY 2012-13. Of these amounis47,827 and $2,162,644,
respectively, are General Fund savings reflectethenDepartment’s DI-6 “Cash Funds
Insolvency Financing.”

Page BRI-4.13



STATE OF COLORADO FY 2011-12 BUDGET REQUEST CY@MEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Implementation Schedule

Statutory and Federal Authority

Performance Measures:

Not applicable.

Children's Health Insurance Program is estaldishefederal law in the Social Security
Act, Title XXI (42 U.S.C. 1397aa through 1397jj5EC. 2101. [42 U.S.C. 1397aa] (a)
PURPOSEThe purpose of this title is to provide funds tat&t to enable them to initiate
and expand the provision of child health assistaioceninsured, low-income children in
an effective and efficient manner that is coordagatvith other sources of health benefits
coverage for children. Such assistance shall wviged primarily for obtaining health
benefits coverage...

25.5-8-105 C.R.S. (2010) (B fund to be known as the Children’s Basic HealnP
Trust is hereby created... all monies deposited entttast and all interest earned on the
moneys in the Trust shall remain in the Trust Fer purposes set forth...

By achieving savings to the state in the Childrddésic Health Plan, the Department
believes that the likelihood of an enrollment call be reduced. This would ensure

continuity of care, and clients in the program vablidve better health outcomes and show
a high level of satisfaction with their care. Ascls, the Department believes that this
request supports the following Performance Measures

+ Expand coverage in the Children’s Basic Health Plan

« Increase the number of clients served through tadyentegrated care management
programs.

+ Increase the number of children served through dicdeed medical home service
delivery model.

Page BRI-4.14



